

JUN 7 - 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General
of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General

DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant
Attorney General

GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS M. PRESS
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

RICHARD T. WALDOW
KARIN S. SCHWARTZ*

SUSAN M. CARSON
JENNIFER KIM

Supervising Deputy
Attorneys General

GREGORY BROWN

GREGORY M. CRIBBS

Deputy Attorneys General

455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 703-1382

Fax: (415) 703-5480

Email: Karin.Schwartz@
doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

Of counsel:

DAN SCHWEITZER

2030 M Street, NW, 8th Floor

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 326-6010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Court Should Review the First Question Presented	1
II. The Court Should Review the Second Question Presented	5
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of NC, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	3
<i>Burlington United Methodist Family Servs., Inc. v. Atkins</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.W.Va. 2002)	3
<i>CAHF v. DHS</i> , No. A107551, 2006 WL 3775842 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006).....	5, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	2
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	3
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	3, 6, 12
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	3
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	1, 2
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-448, ___ U.S. ___, 2010 WL 2025127 (U.S. May 24, 2010).....	6
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Fer- guson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Minn. HomeCare Ass’n v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	5, 7
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8
<i>Rite-Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstuon</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Santa Rosa Mem’l Hosp. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , No. 09-17633, 2010 WL 2124276 (9th Cir. May 27, 2010).....	12
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	3
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Code. Civ. Proc. § 1085.....	4, 5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10740	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Spending Clause, United States Constitution, Article I, § 8, clause 1.....	1, 5
Supremacy Clause, United States Constitution, Article VI, clause 2.....	1, 3
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.1115	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Belshe v. Orthopaedic Hosp.</i> No. 96-1742 (S. Ct. Nov. 26, 1997), 1997 WL 33561790	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....	3
